PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI387860

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WESTPORT FUEL SYSTEMS CANADA INC.	06/10/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	HPDI TECHNOLOGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Street Address:	1691 W 75th Ave
City:	Vancouver
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6P 6P2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10497429
Application Number:	10508617
Application Number:	10950305
Application Number:	11277071
Application Number:	11277776
Application Number:	11426308
Application Number:	11669155
Application Number:	11679174
Application Number:	11681755
Application Number:	11941887
Application Number:	11949450
Application Number:	12024965
Application Number:	12143023
Application Number:	12143026
Application Number:	12208020
Application Number:	12234177
Application Number:	12753822
Application Number:	12859673
Application Number:	12906995
Application Number:	12906996

PATENT REEL: 068088 FRAME: 0656

508671954

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12971703
Application Number:	12971730
Application Number:	13332642
Application Number:	13563552
Application Number:	13633070
Application Number:	13729466
Application Number:	13853761

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6047182001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6042094510

Email: carie.mager@hpditechnology.com

Correspondent Name: Carie Mager

Address Line 1: 1691 W 75th avenue

Address Line 4: Vancouver, CANADA V6P 6P2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HT-WP-PA20240601
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carie Mager
SIGNATURE:	Carie Mager
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=ConfirmationofPatentAssignments_240610_USNP_AppNo_tofile#page1.tiff source=ConfirmationofPatentAssignments_240610_USNP_AppNo_tofile#page2.tiff source=ConfirmationofPatentAssignments_240610_USNP_AppNo_tofile#page3.tiff source=ConfirmationofPatentAssignments_240610_USNP_AppNo_tofile#page4.tiff source=ConfirmationofPatentAssignments_240610_USNP_AppNo_tofile#page5.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068088 FRAME: 0657

CONFIRMATION OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATION OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Confirmation") dated effective as of June 1, 2024 (the "Effective Date")

BETWEEN:

WESTPORT FUEL SYSTEMS CANADA INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia and having its principal place of business at 1691 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada

(the "Transferor")

- and -

HPDI TECHNOLOGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a limited partnership formed under the laws of the Province of British Columbia and having its principal place of business at 1691 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada

(the "Purchaser").

RECITALS:

- A. The Transferor and the Purchaser have entered into an Intellectual Property Assignment of even date herewith (the "Assignment").
- B. Pursuant to the Assignment, the Transferor assigned, conveyed and transferred all right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property, including the Patents (as defined below), to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser has accepted all of the Transferor's right, title and interest in and to such assets, as of the Effective Date.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged), the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Transferor acknowledges, agrees and confirms that the Transferor assigned and transferred to the Purchaser all of its rights, title and interest whatsoever in and to patents and patent applications described in Appendix "A" attached hereto (the "Patents"), including for greater certainty any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of same. To the extent not thereby assigned or transferred, the Transferor hereby assigns and transfers all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents to have and to hold all of the Transferor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Purchaser, including but not limited to the right to invoke priority.
- 2. The Transferor authorizes and requests that any intellectual property office charged with administration of the Patents register and record this Confirmation, and register and record the transfer of ownership of the Patents from the Transferor to the Purchaser.
- 3. The Transferor and the Purchaser grant to the agent or attorney of record before the applicable intellectual property office for each of the Patents the power to insert on this Confirmation any further

PATENT REEL: 068088 FRAME: 0658 - 2 -

identification that may be necessary or desirable for recording and registering this Confirmation with the applicable intellectual property office.

4. This Confirmation may be executed and delivered in multiple counterparts, including by means of facsimile machine or electronic mail in portable document format (.pdf), and each counterpart shall be deemed an original. All counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute the same instrument.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

WSLEGAL\036683\00169\37997957v2

PATENT REEL: 068088 FRAME: 0659 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Transferor's duly authorized signatory has executed this Confirmation as of the Effective Date.

WEST	TPORT FUEL SYSTEMS CANADA INC.
By:	Daniel Sali
	Name 17 Danie Sceli
	Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Purchaser's duly authorized signatory has executed this Confirmation as of the day and year first written above.

HPDI TECHNOLOGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by its general partner, 1463861 B.C. Ltd.

By:			
	Name:	Scott Baker	

REEL: 068088 FRAME: 0660

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Transferor's duly authorized signatory has executed this Confirmation as of the Effective Date.

By:		
	Name:	Daniel Sceli
	Title:	President and Chief Executive Officer

WESTPORT FUEL SYSTEMS CANADA INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Purchaser's duly authorized signatory has executed this Confirmation as of the day and year first written above.

HPDI TECHNOLOGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by its general partner, 1463861 B.C. Ltd.

By: Scott Baker

[Signature Page to Confirmatory Assignment re Patents]

APPENDIX "A"

LIST OF PATENTS

US Non Provisional Patent Application No.

10497429		14775536	16083334
10508617	14106713	14777161	16132020
10950305	14142800	14777398	16238708
11277071	14226650	14777426	16275555
11277776	14229879	14892978	16437804
11426308	14229996	14892985	16472044
11669155	14271646	14892990	18565909
11679174	14272472	14892992	18565914
11681755	14311321	14916952	18568089
11941887	14452728	15032587	
11949450	14504240	15037567	
12024965	14504257	15038807	
12143023	14561184	15107885	
12143026	14677971	15108220	
12208020	14717883	15118423	
12234177	14738832	15126379	
12753822	14738834	15519492	
12859673	14738837	15521244	
12906995	15127774	15534977	
12906996	15300249	15537126	
12971703	15313945	15549582	
12971730	15316068	15552049	
13332642	15509420	15557772	
13563552	15561943	15735871	
13633070	16675136	15750109	
13729466	16740336	15754944	
13853761	18575165	15996090	

HPDI Schedule 2.1(e) **PATENT** REEL: 068088 FRAME: 0662 HPDI F

RECORDED: 07/25/2024